503172934 02/10/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3219549

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION	01/12/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.	
Street Address:	9000 GLENLYON PARKWAY	
City:	BURNABY, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V5J 5J8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13982782

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: ann.denikos@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08384.0053-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANN DENIKOS
SIGNATURE:	/Ann Denikos/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2015

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 503172934 REEL: 034927 FRAME: 0653

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (U.S. Rights) Attorney Docket No. 08384.0053-00000

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**, a corporation of the United States of America, whose post office address is **One Financial Plaza**, **Hartford**, **CT 06101** (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), owns, by assignment, a partial right, title, and interest in and to an invention entitled:

METHOD FOR PRODUCING FINE CATALYST PARTICLES, METHOD FOR PRODUCING CARBON-SUPPORTED FINE CATALYST PARTICLES, METHOD FOR PRODUCING CATALYST MIX AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING ELECTRODE

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed (Application No. 13/982,782) as a national phase of International Application No. PCT/JP2011/076441, filed on November 16, 2011; and

WHEREAS, BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC., a corporation of Canada, whose post office address is 9000 Glenlyon Parkway, Burnaby, BC V5J 5J8, Canada (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, **UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**, as Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this United States application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Assignor HEREBY covenants that Assignor has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and Assingor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, Assignor HEREBY further covenants and agrees that Assignor will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer.

Signature: 24

. . . .

Typed Name: F. Tyler Morrison

UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: January 12, 2015

Page 1 of 1

PATENT 015 REEL: 034927 FRAME: 0654

RECORDED: 02/10/2015